view after having considered the advice from the Independent Financial Adviser) are of the

view that the issue and allotment of the Allotted Shares are in the interest of the Group and

the terms and conditions of the Service Agreement are in normal commercial terms, which are

fair and reasonable, and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

15

1 s t  P r o o f  •  3 0 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 8  •  To p  F o r m  •  0 8 0 7 0 1 0 8 6 a n n ( J E )

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) before Completion;

(ii) after Completion and the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming no adjustment to the

Consideration Shares), and (iii) after Completion and the issue of the Consideration Shares

(assuming no adjustment to the Consideration Shares) and issue and allotment of Allotted

Shares (assuming that a maximum number of the Allotted Shares will be issued and allotted to

Mr. Sia):

After Completion

(assuming

After Completion no adjustment to the

(assuming Consideration Shares)

no adjustment to the and issue and allotment

Before Completion Consideration Shares) of Allotted Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Van De Velde N.V.

(“VDV”) (Note 1) 176,181,544 16.39 176,181,544 15.99 176,181,544 15.03

High Union Holdings

Inc. (Note 2) 175,591,597 16.33 175,591,597 15.93 175,591,597 14.98

Mr. Sia 0 0 26,879,703 2.44 96,766,931 8.26

Public Shareholders 723,414,984 67.28 723,414,984 65.64 723,414,984 61.73

Total: 1,075,188,125 100.00 1,102,067,828 100.00 1,171,955,056 100.00

Notes:

1. VDV is beneficially owned by Mr. Lucas A.M. Laurevs and Mr. Herman Van de Velde, the non-executive

Directors.

2. 1,480,521 shares were beneficially owned by Mr. Wong or his nominees whereas 100,000 shares were

held by the spouse of Wong Chung Chong, Eddie (“Mr. Wong”) and 175,591,597 shares were registered

in the name of High Union Holdings Inc., a trustee of a unit trust whereas the unit trust was held by a

family trust of which the family members of Mr. Wong were eligible beneficiaries. Mr. Wong is the

Managing Director of the Group.

16

1 s t  P r o o f  •  3 0 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 8  •  To p  F o r m  •  0 8 0 7 0 1 0 8 6 a n n ( J E )